

**Johns Hopkins Bayview
Medical Center, Inc.**

**Financial Statements and Supplemental Information
June 30, 2013 and 2012**

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Index

June 30, 2013 and 2012

	Page(s)
Report of Independent Auditors	1
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	2–3
Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6–32
Supplemental Financial Information	
Report of Independent Auditors on Supplemental Financial Information	33
Supplemental Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets	34



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees of
Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc. ("JHBMC"), which comprise the balance sheets as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, and the related statements of operations and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of JHBMC at June 30, 2013 and 2012, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

September 27, 2013

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Balance Sheets
June 30, 2013 and 2012

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 23,450	\$ 26,376
Short-term investments	9,050	1,288
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$15,575 and \$18,756 as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively	62,412	67,015
Due from others - current portion	6,332	10,623
Due from affiliates - current portion	701	850
Inventories of supplies	7,360	7,080
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	4,580	5,351
Total current assets	<u>113,885</u>	<u>118,583</u>
Assets whose use is limited		
By donors or grantors	7,950	7,705
By board of trustees	4,205	4,143
Other	1,289	787
Total assets whose use is limited	<u>13,444</u>	<u>12,635</u>
Investments	56,176	45,647
Property, plant and equipment	440,949	427,149
Less: allowance for depreciation and amortization	<u>(277,765)</u>	<u>(258,574)</u>
Total property, plant and equipment, net	<u>163,184</u>	<u>168,575</u>
Due from others, net of current portion	3,796	4,796
Due from affiliate, net of current portion	1,313	1,970
Estimated malpractice recoveries, net of current portion	5,249	4,572
Other assets	64	422
Total assets	<u>\$ 357,111</u>	<u>\$ 357,200</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Balance Sheets
June 30, 2013 and 2012

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 5,218	\$ 18,751
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	38,940	39,515
Due to affiliates	6,216	5,686
Accrued vacation	6,399	6,410
Advances from third-party payors	18,097	18,298
Current portion of estimated malpractice costs	3,148	3,795
Total current liabilities	78,018	92,455
Long-term debt, net of current portion	76,114	78,140
Long-term notes payable - affiliate	12,480	-
Estimated malpractice costs, net of current portion	12,237	11,923
Net pension liability	106,552	127,707
Other long-term liabilities	12,978	17,927
Total liabilities	298,379	328,152
Net assets		
Unrestricted	50,782	21,343
Temporarily restricted	4,425	4,131
Permanently restricted	3,525	3,574
Total net assets	58,732	29,048
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 357,111	\$ 357,200

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Operating revenues		
Patient service revenue before bad debts expense	\$ 518,583	\$ 505,487
Provision for bad debts	29,289	27,933
Net patient service revenue	489,294	477,554
Other revenue	43,411	46,703
Investment income	1,258	1,484
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations	554	284
Total operating revenues	<u>534,517</u>	<u>526,025</u>
Operating expenses		
Salaries, wages and benefits	254,390	247,244
Purchased services	174,553	158,424
Supplies and other	84,091	82,437
Interest	299	299
Depreciation and amortization	25,128	24,002
Total operating expenses	<u>538,461</u>	<u>512,406</u>
(Loss) income from operations	(3,944)	13,619
Nonoperating revenues and expenses		
Interest expense on swap agreements	(2,852)	(2,994)
Change in market value of swap agreements	4,768	(5,847)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments	1,179	(376)
Loss on advance refunding of debt	(311)	-
(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses	(1,160)	4,402
Change in funded status of defined benefit plans	30,599	(50,847)
Contributions from affiliates	-	200
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	<u>29,439</u>	<u>(46,245)</u>
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets		
Gifts, grants and bequests	848	1,073
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations	(554)	(284)
Other net assets released from restrictions	-	(4,500)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>294</u>	<u>(3,711)</u>
Changes in permanently restricted net assets		
Gifts, grants and bequests	(49)	-
Decrease in permanently restricted net assets	<u>(49)</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase (decrease) in net assets	29,684	(49,956)
Net assets		
Beginning of year	<u>29,048</u>	<u>79,004</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 58,732</u>	<u>\$ 29,048</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 29,684	\$ (49,956)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	25,128	24,002
Provision for bad debts	29,289	27,933
Loss on retirement of property, plant, and equipment	370	-
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(1,179)	376
Change in market value of swap agreements	(4,768)	5,847
Loss on advance refunding of debt	311	-
Change in funded status of defined benefit plans	(30,599)	50,847
Proceeds from restricted contributions and investment income received	(799)	(1,073)
Contributions from affiliates	-	(200)
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Patient accounts receivable	(24,686)	(36,396)
Inventories of supplies, prepaid expenses, and other current assets	4,148	(1,196)
Due to affiliates, net	134	5,167
Other assets	46	52
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and accrued vacation	(1,470)	1,811
Advances from third-party payors	(201)	1,164
Accrued pension benefit costs	9,444	(8,746)
Malpractice funding arrangement and estimated malpractice costs	(377)	(568)
Other long-term liabilities	(181)	240
Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating activities	<u>34,294</u>	<u>19,304</u>
Investing activities		
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment	(19,222)	(24,321)
Purchases of investment securities	(93,919)	(25,683)
Sales of investment securities	75,998	27,748
Net cash and cash equivalents used in investing activities	<u>(37,143)</u>	<u>(22,256)</u>
Financing activities		
Proceeds from / payments received on affiliate notes	13,682	656
Repayment of long-term debt	(15,558)	(5,328)
Proceeds from restricted contributions and investment income received	799	1,073
Contributions from affiliates	-	200
Other financing activities	1,000	1,000
Net cash and cash equivalents used in financing activities	<u>(77)</u>	<u>(2,399)</u>
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(2,926)	(5,351)
Cash and cash equivalents		
Beginning of year	<u>26,376</u>	<u>31,727</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 23,450</u>	<u>\$ 26,376</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

The Johns Hopkins Health System Corporation (“JHHS”) is the sole member of Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center (the “Hospital” or “JHBMC”). JHHS is a not-for-profit organization incorporated in the State of Maryland to formulate policy among and provide centralized management for JHHS and its Affiliates. In addition, JHHS provides certain shared services, including purchasing, legal services, coordination of advertising and other functions for which JHBMC is charged separately (Note 12).

JHHS appoints JHBMC’s Board of Trustees. JHBMC’s Articles of Incorporation provide that JHHS’s Board of Trustees will approve JHBMC’s annual operating and capital budgets, significant programmatic changes at JHBMC, and other significant changes to JHBMC including amendments to its Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws, mergers, or dissolutions.

The mission of JHBMC is to deliver cost effective acute, long-term and preventive health care services consistent with Johns Hopkins’ standards of excellence. Additionally, JHBMC functions as an integral component of JHHS, operating interdependently with the faculty of The Johns Hopkins University (“JHU”) in support of education and research in accordance with the Johns Hopkins mission. JHBMC also provides an environment that attracts and supports outstanding health care professionals dedicated to patient service.

The financial statements include the accounts of various JHBMC activities, including the acute care hospital, the Johns Hopkins Bayview Care Center, restricted gifts and grants programs, and other specialty programs.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts invested in accounts with depository institutions which are readily convertible to cash, with original maturities of three months or less. Total deposits maintained at these institutions at times exceed the amount insured by federal agencies and therefore, bear a risk of loss. JHBMC has not experienced any such losses on these funds.

Through arrangements with banks, excess operating cash is invested daily. This investment is considered a cash equivalent in the accompanying Balance Sheets. JHBMC earns interest on these funds at a rate that is based upon the bank’s Federal Funds rate. The interest is recorded in the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets as investment income.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

Inventories of Supplies

Inventories of supplies are composed of medical supplies, drugs, linen, and parts inventory for repairs. Inventories of supplies are recorded at the lower of cost or market using a first in, first out method.

Assets Whose Use is Limited

Assets whose use is limited or restricted by donors or grantors are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Investment income or losses on investments of temporarily or permanently restricted assets is recorded as an increase or decrease in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets to the extent restricted by the donor or law. The cost of securities sold is based on the specific identification method.

Assets whose use is limited include assets set aside for the purchase of equipment and program support and assets restricted by the Board of Trustees for development. These assets consist primarily of cash and short-term investments, interest and pledges receivable. The carrying amounts reported in the Balance Sheets approximate fair value.

Valuation of Investments

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are recorded at fair value in the Balance Sheets. Debt and equity securities traded on a national securities or international exchange are valued as of the last reported sales price on the last business day of the fiscal year; investments traded on the over-the-counter market and listed securities for which no sale was reported on that date are valued at the average of the last reported bid and ask prices.

Investments include equity method investments in managed funds, which include hedge funds, private partnerships and other investments which do not have readily ascertainable fair values and may be subject to withdrawal restrictions. Investments in hedge funds, private partnerships, and other investments in managed funds (collectively "alternative investments"), are accounted for under the equity method. The equity method income or loss from these alternative investments is included in the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets as an unrealized gain or loss within (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses.

Alternative investments are less liquid than other types of investments held by JHBMC. These instruments may contain elements of both credit and market risk. Such risks include, but are not limited to, limited liquidity, absence of oversight, dependence upon key individuals, emphasis on speculative investments, and nondisclosure of portfolio composition.

Investment income earned on cash balances (interest and dividends) are reported in the operating income section of the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets under 'investment income'. Realized and unrealized gains or losses related to the sale of investments (including alternative investments) are included in the non-operating section of the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets, and are included in (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of assets, using as a guideline the American Hospital Association publication, "Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets," and is computed using the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives assigned by JHBMC range from 5 to 25 years for land improvements, 5 to 40 years for buildings and improvements, 3 to 25 years for fixed and movable

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

equipment, and the shorter of the remaining life of the lease or life of the asset for leasehold improvements. Interest costs incurred on borrowed funds, net of income earned, during the period of construction of capital assets is capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. When property, plant and equipment are retired, sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset's carrying amount and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in operations.

The cost of software is capitalized provided the cost of the project is at least \$30 thousand and the expected life is at least two years. Costs include payment to vendors for the purchase of software and its installation, payroll costs of employees directly involved in the software installation, and any interest costs. Preliminary costs to document system requirements, vendor selection, and any costs incurred before the software purchase are expensed. Capitalization of costs will generally end when the project is completed and is ready to be used. Where implementation of the project is in phases, only those costs incurred which further the development of the project will be capitalized. Costs incurred to maintain the system are expensed.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment when events and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. JHBMC's policy is to record an impairment loss when it is determined that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the sum of expected undiscounted future cash flows resulting from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition. Impairment losses are measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its fair value. Long-lived assets to be disposed of are reported as the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. There were no impairment charges recorded for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.

Financing Expenses

Financing expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of debt by the Maryland Health and Higher Educational Facilities Authority ("MHHEFA") have been capitalized and are included in other assets in the Balance Sheet. Unamortized financing expenses were \$65 thousand and \$422 thousand for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. These expenses are being amortized over the term of the bond issues using the effective interest method. Amortization expense for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 was \$46 thousand and \$51 thousand, respectively. In connection with a May 2013 debt refinancing (see Note 6), JHBMC wrote off \$311 thousand of unamortized financing expenses, recorded in the non-operating section of the Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets.

Accrued Vacation

JHBMC records a liability for amounts due to employees for future absences which are attributable to services performed in the current and prior periods.

Advances from third-party payors

JHBMC receives advances from some of its third-party payors so that those payors can receive the stated prompt pay discount allowed in the State of Maryland. Advances are recorded as a liability in the Balance Sheets.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

Estimated Malpractice Costs

The provision for estimated medical malpractice claims includes estimates of the ultimate gross costs for both reported claims and claims incurred but not reported. Additionally, an insurance recovery has been recorded representing the amount expected to be recovered from the self insured captive insurance company.

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use has been limited by donors or law to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity. Income generated from these assets is available as restricted by the donor or for general program support.

Donor Restricted Gifts

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Unconditional promises to give cash to JHBMC over periods exceeding one year are discounted using a rate of return that a market participant would expect to receive over such periods, which will vary based on the pledge, at the date the pledge is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair value at the date the gift is received. The gifts are reported as either temporarily or permanently restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose for the restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets as net assets released from restrictions. Donor restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the accompanying combined financial statements.

Grants

JHBMC receives various grants from the Federal and State Governments for the purpose of furthering its mission of providing patient care. Grants are recognized as support and the related project costs are recorded as expenses when services related to grants are incurred. Grants receivable are included in due from others and grant income is included in other revenue in the accompanying financial statements.

(Deficiency) Excess of Revenues Over Expenses

The Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets include the (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses. Changes in unrestricted net assets which are excluded from (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses, consistent with industry practice, can include, among other items, changes in unrealized gains and losses on investments other than trading securities, change in funded status of defined benefit plans, cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle, permanent transfers of assets to and from affiliates for other than goods and services, and contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions, which by donor restriction were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets).

Income Taxes

JHBMC qualifies under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is therefore not subject to tax under current income tax regulations.

FASB's guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes clarifies the accounting for uncertainty of income tax positions. This guidance defines the threshold for recognizing tax return positions in the financial statements as "more likely than not" that the position is sustainable, based

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

on its technical merits. This guidance also provides guidance on the measurement, classification and disclosure of tax return positions in the financial statements. There was no impact on JHBMC's financial statements during the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012.

New Accounting Standards

Effective July 1, 2012, JHBMC adopted the provisions of ASU 2011-04, "Fair Value Measurement: Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRS," including an amendment to ASC 820, "Fair Value Measurements." ASU 2011-04 changes the wording used to describe many of the requirements in U.S. GAAP for measuring fair value and for disclosing information about fair value measurements. This update includes amendments that clarify the FASB's intent about the application of existing fair value measurement requirements. Other amendments change a particular principle or requirement for measuring fair value or for disclosing information about fair value measurements. The adoption of ASU 2011-04 had no effect on JHBMC's Balance Sheets and Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets.

Effective July 1, 2012, JHBMC adopted the provisions of ASU 2011-07 "Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service Revenue, Provision for Bad Debts, and the Allowance for Doubtful Accounts for Certain Health Care Entities", which applies to health care entities that recognize a significant amount of patient service revenue at the time services are rendered even though the entities do not assess a patient's ability to pay. This ASU requires health care entities to present the provision for bad debts related to patient service revenue as a deduction from patient service revenue on the face of the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets. The adoption of this ASU was made retrospectively, therefore the provision for bad debts for the prior period was reclassified to conform to the new presentation.

2. Net Patient Service Revenue

JHBMC has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to JHBMC at amounts different from its established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, discounted charges and per diem payments. Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors, and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement arrangements with third-party payors. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the services are rendered and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined. Adjustments mandated by the Health Services Cost Review Commission are also included in contractual adjustments, a portion of which are also included in established rates.

JHBMC provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy without charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Such patients are identified based on information obtained from the patient and subsequent analysis. Because JHBMC does not pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, the charges are not reported as revenue. Effective July 1, 2011, JHHS adopted the provisions of ASU 2010-23, "Measuring Charity Care for Disclosure", which states that direct and indirect cost be used as the measurement basis for charity care disclosure purposes and that the method used to determine such costs also be disclosed. The adoption of this ASU had no impact on JHHS' financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. Direct and indirect costs for these services amounted to \$22.9 million and \$21.5 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The costs of providing charity care services are based on a calculation which applies a ratio of costs to charges

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

to the gross uncompensated charges associated with providing care to charity patients. The ratio of cost to charges is calculated based on JHBMC's total expenses (less bad debt expense) divided by gross patient service revenue.

Patient accounts receivable are reported net of estimated allowances for uncollectible accounts and contractual adjustments in the accompanying financial statements. The provision for bad debts is based upon a combination of the payor source, the aging of receivables and management's assessment of historical and expected net collections, trends in health insurance coverage, and other collection indicators. For uninsured patients that do not qualify for charity care, the Hospital recognizes revenue on the basis of its standard rates for services provided. On the basis of historical experience, a significant portion of the Hospital's uninsured patients will be unable or unwilling to pay for the services provided. Thus, a significant provision for bad debts is recorded related to uninsured patients in the period services are provided. Management continuously assesses the adequacy of the allowance for uncollectible accounts based upon historical write-off experience and payment trends by payor classification.

Patient service revenue, net of contractual allowances (but before the provision for bad debts), recognized in the year ended June 30, 2013 from these major payor sources is as follows:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	<u>Third-Party Payors</u>	<u>Self-pay</u>	<u>Total All Payors</u>
Patient service revenue (net of contractual allowances)	502,208	16,375	518,583

Patient service revenue, net of contractual allowances (but before the provision for bad debts), recognized in the year ended June 30, 2012 from these major payor sources is as follows:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	<u>Third-Party Payors</u>	<u>Self-pay</u>	<u>Total All Payors</u>
Patient service revenue (net of contractual allowances)	489,917	15,570	505,487

Patient accounts receivable as of June 30 consisted of the following:

	<u>2013</u>	<u>2012</u>
Medicare	29.80 %	23.98 %
Medicaid	8.16	10.01
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Maryland	7.52	10.32
Health maintenance organizations	10.14	11.10
Medicaid managed care organizations	8.32	9.33
Self-pay and other third-party payors	36.06	35.27

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

3. Investments and Assets Whose Use is Limited

Investments (short and long-term) are pooled together with other JHHS affiliates and consisted of the following as of June 30:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	Carrying Amount	
	2013	2012
U.S. Treasury notes	\$ 17,507	\$ 9,455
Corporate bonds	19,730	14,446
Asset backed securities	5,357	6,488
Equities and equity funds	8,758	7,610
Fixed income funds	3,407	2,500
Commercial paper	3,513	-
Alternative investments	6,954	6,436
	<u>\$ 65,226</u>	<u>\$ 46,935</u>

Assets whose use is limited as of June 30 consisted of the following:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	Carrying Amount	
	2013	2012
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,494	\$ 4,930
Asset backed securities	881	1,583
U.S. Treasury notes	3,177	2,315
Corporate bonds	3,554	3,518
Pledges receivable	338	289
	<u>\$ 13,444</u>	<u>\$ 12,635</u>

Realized and unrealized gains / (losses) on investments for the years ended June 30, included in nonoperating revenues and expenses section of the Statements of Operations consisted of the following:

	2013	2012
Realized gains on investments	\$ 742	\$ 103
Unrealized (losses) gains on investments	437	(479)
	<u>\$ 1,179</u>	<u>\$ (376)</u>

4. Fair Value Measurements

FASB's guidance on the fair value option for financial assets and financial liabilities permits companies to choose to measure many financial assets and liabilities, and certain other items at fair value. This guidance requires a company to record unrealized gains and losses on items for which the fair value option has been elected in its (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The fair value option may be applied on an instrument by instrument basis. Once elected, the fair value option is irrevocable for that instrument. The fair value option can be applied only to entire instruments and not to portions thereof. JHBMC did not elect fair value accounting for any asset or liability that was not currently required to be measured at fair value.

JHBMC follows the FASB's guidance on fair value measurements, which defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about such fair value measurements. This guidance applies to other accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements and, accordingly, this guidance does not require any new fair value measurements.

This guidance discusses valuation techniques such as the market approach, cost approach and income approach. This guidance establishes a three-tier level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the transparency of inputs used to value an asset or liability as of the measurement date. The three-tier hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

- Level 1 Observable inputs such as quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Level 2 Observable inputs for similar assets or liabilities in an active market, or other than quoted prices in an active market that are observable either directly or indirectly; and;
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data that require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions. For the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, there are not any financial instruments requiring Level 3 classification.

The financial instrument's categorization within the hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Each of the financial instruments below have been valued utilizing the market approach.

The following table presents the financial instruments carried at fair value as of June 30, 2013 grouped by hierarchy level:

	Level 1	Level 2	Total Fair Value
Assets			
Cash equivalents (1)	\$ 28,944	\$ -	\$ 28,944
Commercial paper (1)	3,513	-	3,513
U.S. treasury notes (2)	-	20,684	20,684
Corporate bonds (2)	-	23,284	23,284
Asset backed securities (2)	-	6,238	6,238
Equities and equity funds (3)	2,619	6,139	8,758
Fixed income funds (4)	2,611	796	3,407
	<u>\$ 37,687</u>	<u>\$ 57,141</u>	<u>\$ 94,828</u>
Liabilities			
Interest rate swap agreements (5)	\$ -	\$ 10,188	\$ 10,188

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The following table presents the financial instruments carried at fair value as of June 30, 2012 grouped by hierarchy level:

	Level 1	Level 2	Total Fair Value
Assets			
Cash equivalents (1)	\$ 31,306	\$ -	\$ 31,306
U.S. treasury notes (2)	-	11,770	11,770
Corporate bonds (2)	-	17,964	17,964
Asset backed securities (2)	-	8,072	8,072
Equities and equity funds (3)	-	7,610	7,610
Fixed income funds (4)	-	2,500	2,500
	<u>\$ 31,306</u>	<u>\$ 47,916</u>	<u>\$ 79,222</u>
Liabilities			
Interest rate swap agreements (5)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 14,956</u>	<u>\$ 14,956</u>

- (1) Cash and cash equivalents, commercial paper, money market funds, and overnight investments include investments with original maturities of three months or less. Commercial paper that has original maturities greater than three months are considered short-term investments. Cash and cash equivalents, commercial paper, money market funds, and overnight investments are rendered level 1 due to their frequent pricing and ease of converting to cash.
- (2) For investments in U.S. Treasuries (notes, bonds, and bills), corporate bonds, and asset backed securities, fair value is based upon quotes for similar securities; therefore these investments are rendered level 2. These investments fluctuate in value based upon changes in interest rates.
- (3) Equities include individual equities and investments in mutual funds, commingled trusts and hedge funds. The individual equities and mutual funds are valued based on the closing price on the primary market and are rendered level 1. The commingled trusts and hedge funds are valued regularly within each month utilizing NAV per unit and are rendered level 2.
- (4) Fixed income funds are investments in mutual funds and commingled trusts investing in fixed income instruments. The underlying fixed investments are principally U.S. Treasuries, corporate bonds, commercial paper, and mortgage backed securities. The mutual funds are valued based on the closing price on the primary market and are rendered level 1. The commingled trusts are valued regularly within each month utilizing NAV per unit and are rendered Level 2.
- (5) The interest rate swap agreements, discussed further in footnote 7, are valued using a swap valuation model that utilizes an income approach using observable market inputs including credit default swap rates.

During 2013 and 2012, there were no transfers between Level 1 and 2.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair value. Furthermore, while JHBMC believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value as of the reporting date.

The estimated total fair value of long-term debt, rendered Level 2, based on quoted market prices for the same or similar issues, was approximately \$81.3 million and \$96.9 million as of June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively.

JHBMC holds alternative investments, which are accounted for on the equity method of accounting, that are not traded on national exchanges or over-the counter markets. JHBMC is provided a net asset value per share for these alternative investments that has been calculated in accordance investment company rules, which among other requirements, indicates that the underlying investments be measured at fair value. There are no unfunded commitments related to JHBMC's alternative investments. The following table displays information by major alternative investment category as of June 30, 2013 and 2012:

(in thousands)

June 30, 2013				
Description	Value	Liquidity	Notice Period	Receipt of Proceeds
Global asset allocation	\$ 4,182	Monthly	5 days	Within 15 to 30 days, 95% in 5 days of redemption, 5% in 30 days after withdrawal
Fund of funds	2,521	Monthly or quarterly	25–70 days	Within 30 days, or 90% in 30 to 60 days, 10% after annual audit
Hedge funds	251	Quarterly	60 days	95% within 30 days of redemption date; 5% within 120 days of redemption date
	<u>\$ 6,954</u>			

(in thousands)

June 30, 2012				
Description	Value	Liquidity	Notice Period	Receipt of Proceeds
Global asset allocation	\$ 3,995	Monthly	5 days	At least 95% within 15 days, remaining within 30 days of redemption date
Fund of funds	2,244	Quarterly, monthly, or terminated	25–70 days	At least 90% within 60 days, remaining received after audit or as SPV shares
Hedge funds	197	Quarterly	60 days	95% within 30 days, 5% within 120 days
	<u>\$ 6,436</u>			

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Financial instruments are reflected in the Combined Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 as follows:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Cash and cash equivalents measured at fair value	\$ 28,944	\$ 31,306
Cash and cash equivalents included in AWUIL	<u>(5,494)</u>	<u>(4,930)</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>\$ 23,450</u>	<u>\$ 26,376</u>
Short and long-term investments measured at fair value	\$ 58,272	\$ 40,499
Investments accounted for under equity method	<u>6,954</u>	<u>6,436</u>
Total short and long term investments	<u>\$ 65,226</u>	<u>\$ 46,935</u>
Assets whose use is limited measured at fair value	\$ 7,612	\$ 7,416
Cash in AWUIL reported in cash and cash equivalents in leveling table	5,494	4,930
Pledges receivable	<u>338</u>	<u>289</u>
Total assets whose use is limited	<u>\$ 13,444</u>	<u>\$ 12,635</u>

5. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment and accumulated depreciation consisted of the following as of June 30:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013		2012	
	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation
Land and land improvements	\$ 3,850	\$ 356	\$ 3,624	\$ 355
Building and improvements	235,371	142,622	228,823	136,166
Information systems	22,120	20,182	21,255	19,488
Fixed and moveable equipment	165,237	114,605	151,055	102,565
Construction work-in-progress	<u>14,371</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,392</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 440,949</u>	<u>\$ 277,765</u>	<u>\$ 427,149</u>	<u>\$ 258,574</u>

Accruals for the purchases of property, plant and equipment amounted to \$3.8 million and \$2.9 million as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in the Balance Sheets. Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 amounted to \$25.1 million and \$24.0 million, respectively. During the years ended June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, JHBMC retired long-lived assets determined to have no future value. The original cost and accumulated depreciation of the long-lived assets retired in 2013 was \$5.5 million and \$5.1 million, respectively. The original cost and accumulated depreciation of the long-lived assets retired in 2012 was \$14.0 million. No proceeds from retirement were received in 2013 and 2012.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

6. Debt

Debt as of June 30 is summarized as follows:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013		2012	
	Current Portion	Long-Term Portion	Current Portion	Long-Term Portion
MHHEFA Bonds and Notes				
Pooled Loan Program Issue, Series 1985A and Series 1985B	\$ 1,008	\$ 2,184	\$ 4,201	\$ -
2004 Commercial Paper Series B	4,210	73,930	4,005	78,140
2008 Variable Rate Demand Bonds - Series A	-	-	10,545	-
	\$ 5,218	\$ 76,114	\$ 18,751	\$ 78,140

Obligated Group

The Johns Hopkins Health System Obligated Group (“JHHS Obligated Group”) consists of the Johns Hopkins Hospital (JHH), JHBMC, Suburban Hospital Healthcare System, Inc. (“SHHS”), Suburban Hospital, Inc. (“SHI”), Howard County General Hospital (“HCGH”), and the Johns Hopkins Health System Corp. (“JHHSC”). JHBMC was admitted into the JHHS Obligated Group in 2004 as part of a debt refinancing. SHHS and SHI were admitted into the JHHS Obligated Group in 2010 as part of a JHH debt issuance. HCGH was admitted to the JHHS Obligated Group in May 2012 as part of a JHH debt issuance. JHHSC was admitted in May 2013 as part of a JHHSC debt issuance. All of the debt of JHHSC, JHH, JHBMC, HCGH, SHI and SHHS are parity debt, and as such are collateralized equally and ratably by a claim on and a security interest in all of JHHSC’s, JHH’s, JHBMC’s, SHI’s, SHHS’, and HCGH’s receipts as defined in the Master Loan Agreement with MHHEFA. JHH, JHBMC, SHI, SHHS, and HCGH are required to achieve a defined minimum debt service coverage ratio each year, maintain adequate insurance coverage, and comply with certain restrictions on its ability to incur additional debt. As of June 30, 2013, JHHS Obligated Group members were in compliance with these requirements. As of June 30, 2013, the outstanding JHHS Obligated Group parity debt was \$1.2 billion. As of June 30, 2012, the outstanding JHHS Obligated Group parity debt was \$1.1 billion.

1985A and B Pooled Loan Program Issue

JHBMC has entered into a \$12.1 million loan agreement that funded the purchase and installation of a comprehensive integrated information system by borrowing through draws from the \$175.0 million MHHEFA Revenue Bonds, Pooled Loan Program Issue, Series 1985A and Series 1985B. This debt bears interest at a variable rate. The interest rates in effect for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 were 1.0% and 0.5%, respectively. The loan is being repaid in equal monthly payments of principal over a one hundred and thirty-two month period that began September 1, 2005 with a final payment of the balance of the outstanding principal amount of the loan due on July 1, 2014.

2004 Commercial Paper Revenue Notes – Series B

The Commercial Paper Revenue Notes - Series B pay interest monthly at a variable rate based on the commercial paper sold by a designated re-marketing agent for terms ranging from 1 to 270 days. The rates for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 were approximately .17% and .16%, respectively. Annual payments of principal began July 1, 2004 and range in amount from \$425.0 thousand on July 1, 2004 to \$8.3 million on July 1, 2025.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

In connection with the 2004 Commercial Paper Revenue Notes – Series B, JHBMC entered into a \$89.6 million line of credit agreement (360 day repayment terms) with Wells Fargo to provide for payment of such commercial paper at maturity, subject to certain conditions described therein. This agreement expires on October 31, 2016 subject to extension or earlier termination. No amounts were outstanding as of June 30, 2013 or 2012.

2008 Variable Rate Demand Bonds – Series A

The Variable Rate Demand Bonds - Series A paid interest monthly at a variable rate based on the bonds sold by a designated re-marketing agent on a weekly basis. The rates for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 were approximately .14% and .16%, respectively. Annual payments of principal began May 15, 2009 and ranged in amount from \$210 thousand on that date to \$520 thousand in May 2013. In May 2013, these bonds were refinanced by the issuance of JHHS 2013B series revenue bonds (see Note 12). In connection with the 2008 Variable Rate Demand Bonds - Series A, JHBMC entered into a \$12.2 million letter of credit agreement (367 day repayment terms) with PNC Bank, National Association to provide for payment of such bonds at maturity, subject to certain conditions described therein. This letter of credit was cancelled upon the refinancing of these variable rate demand bonds through the issuance of the JHHS 2013B bonds.

Total maturities of debt and sinking fund requirements during the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

(in thousands)

2014	\$	5,218
2015		6,604
2016		5,640
2017		5,875
2018		5,115
Thereafter		<u>52,880</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>81,332</u>

Interest costs incurred, paid and capitalized for the years ended June 30 are as follows:

(in thousands)

	2013	2012
Net interest costs		
Capitalized	\$ 29	\$ 33
Expensed	3,151	3,293
Allocated to others	64	64
	<u>\$ 3,244</u>	<u>\$ 3,390</u>
Interest costs paid	<u>\$ 3,309</u>	<u>\$ 3,413</u>

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

7. Derivative Financial Instruments

JHBMC's primary objective for holding derivative financial instruments is to manage interest rate risk. Derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value and are included in other long-term liabilities. JHBMC follows accounting guidance on derivative financial instruments that is based on whether the derivative instrument meets the criteria for designation as cash flow or fair value hedges. The criteria for designating a derivative as a hedge include the assessment of the instrument's effectiveness in risk reduction, matching of the derivative instrument to its underlying transaction, and the assessment of the probability that the underlying transaction will occur. All of JHBMC's derivative financial instruments are interest rate swap agreements without hedge accounting designation.

The values of interest rate swap agreements entered into by JHBMC are adjusted to market value monthly at the close of each accounting period based upon quotations from market makers. Entering into interest rate swap agreements involves, to varying degrees, elements of credit, default, prepayment, market and documentation risk in excess of the amounts recognized on the Balance Sheets. Such risks involve the possibility that there will be no liquid market for these agreements, the counterparty to these agreements may default on its obligation to perform and there may be unfavorable changes in interest rates. JHBMC does not hold derivative instruments for the purpose of managing credit risk and limits the amount of credit exposure to any one counterparty and enters into derivative transactions with high quality counterparties. JHBMC recognizes gains and losses from changes in fair values of interest rate swap agreements as a non-operating revenue or expense within (deficiency) excess of revenues over expenses on the Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets.

Fair value of derivative instruments as of June 30:

	Derivatives Reported as Liabilities			
	2013		2012	
<i>(in thousands)</i>	Balance Sheet Caption	Fair Value	Balance Sheet Caption	Fair Value
Interest rate swaps not designated as hedging instruments	Other long-term liabilities	\$ 10,188	Other long-term liabilities	\$ 14,956

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments as of June 30:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized in Change in Unrestricted Net Assets	
	2013	2012
Classification of derivative loss in statement of operations		
Interest rate swaps		
Change in the market value of swap agreements	\$ 4,768	\$ (5,847)

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Swap Agreements

In 2004, JHBMC entered into a fixed payor interest rate swap agreement with Bank of America. The notional amount on this swap agreement was \$78.1 million and \$82.1 million as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. JHBMC pays Bank of America a fixed annual rate of 3.3265% on the outstanding loan value of the 2004 Series B Notes in return for the receipt of a floating rate of interest equal to 67% of the one month LIBOR rate. Monthly payments began on February 1, 2004. This swap agreement has a maturity date of July 1, 2025. The floating rates as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 were .13% and .16%, respectively.

In July 2007, JHBMC entered into a fixed payor interest rate swap with Goldman Sachs Capital Markets, L.P. ("Goldman Sachs"). The notional amount on this swap agreement was \$10.0 million and \$10.5 million as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. JHBMC pays Goldman Sachs a fixed annual rate of 3.691% on the outstanding loan value of the 2008 Series A Notes in return for the receipt of a floating rate of interest equal to 67% of the one-month LIBOR rate. Monthly payments began on November 15, 2007. This swap agreement has a maturity date of May 15, 2027. The floating rates as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 were .13% and .16%, respectively.

8. Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets were available for the following purposes as of June 30.

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Health care services	\$ 2,628	\$ 2,534
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment	1,241	1,080
Health education and counseling	556	517
	<u>\$ 4,425</u>	<u>\$ 4,131</u>

Permanently restricted net assets as of June 30 are restricted to:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Health care services	\$ 3,420	\$ 3,420
Health education and counseling	105	154
	<u>\$ 3,525</u>	<u>\$ 3,574</u>

The JHBMC endowments do not include amounts designated by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The Board of Trustees of the JHBMC has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, JHBMC classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

9. Pension Plans

JHBMC participates in two noncontributory defined benefit pension plans (union and nonunion) covering substantially all of its employees. The benefits are based on an average of the highest three plan years of an employee's compensation. The FASB's guidance on employer's accounting for defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans requires that the funded status of defined benefit postretirement plans be recognized on JHBMC's Balance Sheets, and changes in the funded status be reflected as a change in net assets.

The funding policy for both plans is to make sufficient contributions to comply with the Internal Revenue Service minimum funding requirement. The assets in both of the plans as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 consisted of cash and cash equivalents, listed stocks, corporate bonds, alternative investments and government securities. All assets are managed by external investment managers, consistent with the plan's investment policy. JHBMC uses a June 30 measurement date for its plans.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The change in benefit obligation, plan assets, and funded status of the pension plans is shown below:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Change in benefit obligation		
Benefit obligation at beginning of the year	\$ 259,159	\$ 194,229
Service cost	12,291	9,435
Interest cost	11,949	11,572
Actuarial (gain) loss	(23,135)	48,156
Benefits paid	<u>(5,054)</u>	<u>(4,233)</u>
Benefit obligation as of June 30	<u>\$ 255,210</u>	<u>\$ 259,159</u>
Change in plan assets		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	\$ 131,452	\$ 108,623
Actual return on plan assets	8,173	892
Employer contributions	14,087	26,170
Benefits paid	<u>(5,054)</u>	<u>(4,233)</u>
Fair value of plan assets as of June 30	<u>\$ 148,658</u>	<u>\$ 131,452</u>
Funded status as of June 30,		
Fair value of plan assets	\$ 148,658	\$ 131,452
Projected benefit obligation	<u>(255,210)</u>	<u>(259,159)</u>
Unfunded status	<u>\$ (106,552)</u>	<u>\$ (127,707)</u>

Amounts recognized in the Balance Sheets consist of:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Net pension liability	<u>\$ (106,552)</u>	<u>\$ (127,707)</u>

The projected benefit obligation is greater than the fair value of plan assets for all plans that are aggregated within these statements.

Amounts not yet recognized in net periodic benefit cost and included in unrestricted net assets consist of:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Actuarial net loss	\$ 79,505	\$ 109,638
Prior service cost	<u>320</u>	<u>786</u>
	<u>\$ 79,825</u>	<u>\$ 110,424</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation	<u>\$ 239,256</u>	<u>\$ 228,884</u>

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Net Periodic Benefit Cost

Components of net periodic pension benefit cost:

<i>(in thousands)</i>	2013	2012
Service cost	\$ 12,291	\$ 9,435
Interest cost	11,949	11,572
Expected return on plan assets	(10,625)	(9,812)
Amortization of prior service cost	466	597
Recognized net actuarial loss	<u>9,451</u>	<u>5,633</u>
Net periodic pension expense	<u>\$ 23,532</u>	<u>\$ 17,425</u>

	2013	2012
Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligations recognized in unrestricted net assets		
Net (gain) loss	\$ (20,682)	\$ 57,076
Amortization of net gain	(9,451)	(5,633)
Amortization of prior service cost	<u>(466)</u>	<u>(597)</u>
Total recognized in unrestricted net assets	<u>\$ (30,599)</u>	<u>\$ 50,846</u>
Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and unrestricted net assets	<u>\$ (7,067)</u>	<u>\$ 68,271</u>

The actuarial net loss and prior service cost for the defined benefit plans that will be amortized from unrestricted net assets into net periodic pension costs in 2014 are \$6.6 million and \$211 thousand, respectively.

Assumptions

The assumptions used in determining net periodic pension cost for the plans are as follows for the year ended June 30:

	2013	2012
Discount rate	4.66 %	6.03 %
Expected return on plan assets	8.00 %	8.25 %
Rate of compensation increase - ultimate	3.00 %	3.00 %

The assumptions used in determining the benefit obligations for the plans are as follows as of July 1:

	2013	2012
Discount rate	5.12 %	4.66 %
Expected return on plan assets	8.00 %	8.00 %
Rate of compensation increase - ultimate	2.50 %	3.00 %

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Plan Assets

JHBMC's pension plan weighted average asset allocations as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 by asset class are as follows:

	2013	2012
Asset class		
Cash and cash equivalents	2.0 %	4.9 %
Equities and equity funds	32.4	30.2
Fixed income funds	29.2	26.3
Alternative Investments	36.4	38.6
	<u>100.0 %</u>	<u>100.0 %</u>

The plans' assets are invested among and within various asset classes in order to achieve sufficient diversification in accordance with JHHS and JHBMC risk tolerance. This is achieved through the utilization of asset managers and systematic allocation to investment management style(s), providing a broad exposure to different segments of the fixed income and equity markets. The plans strive to allocate assets between equity investments (including alternative investments) and debt securities at a target rate of approximately 75% and 25%, respectively.

Fair Value of Plan Assets

Fair value is the price that would be received from selling an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The three-tier hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

- Level 1 Observable inputs such as quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Level 2 Observable inputs for similar assets or liabilities in an active market, or other than quoted prices in an active market that are observable either directly or indirectly; and;
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs in which there is little or no market data that require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions. There were no financial instruments requiring Level 3 classification at June 30, 2013 and 2012.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The following table presents the plan assets carried at fair value as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 grouped by hierarchy level:

	June 30, 2013		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total Fair Value
Assets			
Cash equivalents (1)	\$ 2,933	\$ -	\$ 2,933
Equities and equity funds (2)	3,280	44,937	48,217
Fixed income funds (3)	39,032	4,360	43,392
Alternative Investments (4)	-	54,116	54,116
	<u>\$ 45,246</u>	<u>\$ 103,412</u>	<u>\$ 148,658</u>
June 30, 2012			
	Level 1	Level 2	Total Fair Value
Assets			
Cash equivalents (1)	\$ 6,525	\$ -	\$ 6,525
Equities and equity funds (2)	3,136	36,544	39,680
Fixed income funds (3)	30,517	4,046	34,563
Alternative Investments (4)		50,684	50,684
	<u>\$ 40,178</u>	<u>\$ 91,274</u>	<u>\$ 131,452</u>

- (1) Cash equivalents include investments with original maturities of three months or less and overnight investments. Cash and cash equivalents and overnight investments are rendered level 1 due to their frequent pricing and ease of converting to cash.
- (2) Equities include individual equities. Equity funds include investments in mutual funds, commingled trusts and hedge funds. The individual equities and mutual funds are valued based on the closing price on the primary market and are rendered Level 1. The commingled trusts and hedge funds are valued regularly within each month utilizing NAV per unit and are rendered Level 2.
- (3) Fixed income funds are investments in mutual funds and commingled trusts investing in fixed income instruments. The underlying fixed investments are principally U.S. Treasuries, corporate bonds, commercial paper, and mortgage backed securities. The mutual funds are valued based on the closing price on the primary market and are rendered Level 1. The commingled trusts are valued regularly within each month utilizing NAV per unit and are rendered Level 2.
- (4) Alternative investments include investments that are not traded on national exchanges or over-the-counter markets. These investments are valued using a net asset value per share that has been calculated in accordance with investment company rules, which among other things, indicates that the underlying investments be measured at fair value. This valuation technique renders these investments Level 2.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

There are no unfunded commitments related to the Plans' alternative investments. The following table displays information by major alternative investment category as of June 30, 2013:

(in thousands)

Description	Fair Market Value	Liquidity	Notice Period	Receipt of Proceeds
Global asset allocation	\$ 27,068	Monthly	5 to 30 days	(1)
Fund of funds	439	Quarterly or terminated	45 days	(2)
Hedge funds	21,513	Monthly, quarterly, or bi-annually	30 to 90 days	(3)
Credit funds	5,007	Annually	60 to 90 days	(4)
Distressed credit	89	December 31, 2013		
	<u>\$ 54,116</u>			

(1) Within 15 days, or 95% on redemption date, 5% within 3 days.

(2) 90% within 30 days, 10% after annual audit.

(3) 90 to 95% within 3 to 30 days, 5 to 10% after annual audit or redemption date.

(4) Within 30 days, or 90% within 10 days, 10% after annual audit.

The following table displays information by major alternative investment category as of June 30, 2012:

(in thousands)

Description	Fair Market Value	Liquidity	Notice Period	Receipt of Proceeds
Global asset allocation	\$ 23,269	Monthly	5 to 30 days	(1)
Fund of funds	10,527	Quarterly or terminated	45 days or terminated	(2)
Hedge funds	11,206	Monthly, quarterly, or bi-annually	30 to 90 days	(3)
Credit funds	4,105	Annually	60 to 90 days	(4)
Distressed credit	1,577	December 31, 2013		
	<u>\$ 50,684</u>			

(1) At least 95% within 15 days, remaining within 30 days of redemption date.

(2) At least 90% within 60 days, remaining received after audit or as SPV shares.

(3) 90-95% within 30 days, 5-10% after annual audit.

(4) Within 30 days, or 90% within 10 days, 10% after annual audit.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Contributions and Estimated Future Benefit Payments (Unaudited)

JHBMC expects to contribute \$3.2 million to its pension plan in 2014.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid:

(in thousands)

2014	\$	6,344
2015		7,373
2016		8,409
2017		9,628
2018		10,843
Thereafter		72,451

10. Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission

JHBMC's charges are subject to review and approval by the Commission. JHBMC's management has filed the required forms with the Commission and believes JHBMC is in compliance with Commission requirements. The total rate of reimbursement for services to patients under the Medicare and Medicaid programs is based on an agreement between the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services and the Commission. Management believes that this program will remain in effect at least through June 30, 2014. Effective April 1, 1999, the Commission developed a methodology to control inpatient hospital charges and JHBMC elected to be paid under the new methodology. The methodology established a charge per admission cap for each hospital. The hospital specific charge per admission is adjusted annually to reflect cost inflation, and is also adjusted for changes in the hospital's case mix index. Certain highly tertiary inpatient cases such as solid organ transplants, bone marrow transplants and certain oncology cases are treated as exclusions from the charge per case methodology. Effective July 1, 2011, the Commission modified this methodology in an effort to reduce readmissions at Maryland hospitals. Under a Charge per Episode ("CPE") methodology, hospitals are allowed to retain any rate authority lost due to reductions in readmissions. Conversely, hospitals are not granted any additional rate authority for any increases to readmissions.

In fiscal 2011, the HSCRC developed a new methodology to establish a charge per visit (CPV) for certain types of outpatient services. The hospital specific charge per visit is adjusted annually to reflect cost inflation and is also adjusted for changes in case mix. This methodology is primarily focused on ambulatory surgery procedures, medical clinic visits and emergency room visits. The methodology also includes other types of outpatient services including infusion procedures, therapies, mental health and major radiology procedures. Certain types of visits such as radiation therapy, psychiatric day hospital and certain types of recurring visits will be treated as exclusions under this methodology. In March 2012, the HSCRC voted to suspend the CPV methodology for fiscal 2012. The HSCRC has not yet provided a timeline for the establishment of a replacement methodology.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The Commission approves hospital rates on a departmental unit rate basis. Individual unit rates are the basis for hospital reimbursement for inpatient excluded cases and for hospital outpatient services. Under the Commission rate methodology, amounts collected for services to patients under the Medicare and Medicaid programs are computed at approximately 94% of Commission approved charges. Other payors are eligible to receive up to a 2.25% discount on prompt payment of claims.

11. Professional and General Liability Insurance

JHU and JHHS and its Affiliates, including JHBMC, participate in an agreement with four other medical institutions to provide a program of professional and general liability insurance for each member institution. As part of this program, the participating medical institutions have formed a risk retention group (“RRG”) and a captive insurance company to provide self-insurance for a portion of their risk. JHH and JHU each have a 10% ownership interest in the RRG and the captive insurance company.

The medical institutions obtain primary and excess liability insurance coverage from commercial insurers and the RRG. The primary coverage is written by the RRG, and a portion of the risk is reinsured with the captive insurance company. Commercial excess insurance and reinsurance is purchased under a claims-made policy by the participating institutions for claims in excess of primary coverage retained by the RRG and the captive. Primary retentions are \$5.0 million per incident. Primary coverage is insured under a retrospectively rated claims-made policy; premiums are accrued based upon an estimate of the ultimate cost of the experience to date of each participating member institution. The basis for loss accruals for unreported claims under the primary policy is an actuarial estimate of asserted and unasserted claims including reported and unreported incidents and includes costs associated with settling claims. Projected losses were discounted at 0.6% and 0.7% as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 respectively.

Professional and general liability insurance expense incurred by JHBMC was \$2.9 million and \$2.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and is included in purchased services in the statement of operations and changes in net assets. Reserves were \$15.4 million and \$15.7 million as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Effective July 1, 2011, JHBMC adopted the provisions of ASU 2010-24, “Presentation of Insurance Claims and Related Insurance Recoveries”, which clarifies that health care entities should not net insurance recoveries against the related claims liabilities. In connection with JHHS’ adoption of ASU 2010-24, JHBMC recorded an increase in its assets and liabilities in the accompanying Balance Sheets as follows:

Caption on balance sheets	2013	2012
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	\$ 2,991	\$ 3,622
Estimated malpractice recoveries, net of current portion	5,249	4,572
Total assets	<u>\$ 8,240</u>	<u>\$ 8,194</u>
Current portion of estimated malpractice costs	\$ 2,991	\$ 3,622
Estimated malpractice costs, net of current portion	5,249	4,572
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 8,240</u>	<u>\$ 8,194</u>

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

The assets and liabilities represent JHBMC's estimated self-insured captive insurance recoveries for claims reserves and certain claims in excess of self-insured retention levels. The insurance recoveries and liabilities have been allocated between short-term and long-term assets and liabilities based upon the expected timing of the claims payments. The adoption had no impact on JHBMC's results of operations or cash flows.

12. Transactions With Related Parties

During the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, JHBMC engaged in transactions with JHHS and its Affiliates, JHH, Johns Hopkins Community Physicians ("JHCP"), Johns Hopkins Medical Management Corporation ("JHMMC"), Johns Hopkins HealthCare, LLC ("JHHC"), Priority Partners Managed Care Organization, Inc. ("PP"), Johns Hopkins Employer Health Programs ("JHEHP"), JHMI Utilities LLC ("JHMI Utilities"), Johns Hopkins International, LLC ("JHI") and Johns Hopkins Home Care Group, Inc. ("JHHCG").

The following is a summary of related party transactions and balances:

Revenue / (Expense) Transactions

(in thousands)

	2013	2012
Net patient service revenue from providing services to subscribers of PP	\$ 33,549	\$ 31,486
Net patient service revenue from providing services to subscribers of JHHC	15,910	17,128
Management services provided to JHHS relating to the PACE and Creative Alternatives programs	15,514	15,287
Laboratory and various support services provided by JHH	(15,193)	(14,460)
Purchasing, legal, advertising and other services provided by JHHS	(25,119)	(21,399)
Premiums paid to JHEHP for administration of health care claims	(2,575)	(2,619)
Telecommunication services provided by JHMI Utilities	(4,973)	(2,753)
Fees paid to JHHCG for management of discharge pharmacy and patient discharge planning	(3,005)	(2,862)
Services provided by JHCP	(1,498)	(1,498)
Temporary nursing services provided by JHMMC	(826)	(994)
Translation services provided by JHI	(420)	(315)

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

Due From / (To) Affiliate Balances as of June 30
(in thousands)

	2013	2012
Due from JHMSC - note receivable	\$ 1,970	\$ 2,626
Due to JHHS - promissory note	(10,025)	-
Due to JHHS - promissory note	(3,000)	-
Due to JHHS for services as noted above	(3,297)	(3,119)
Due to JHCP for services provided	(230)	(224)
Due to JHH for services as noted above	(487)	(1,077)
Due to JHMI Utilities for services as noted above	(1,176)	(663)
Due to JHHCG for pharmacy services and patient discharge planning	(343)	(182)
Due to JHMMC for nursing services received	(41)	(72)
Other	(53)	(155)
	<u>\$ (16,682)</u>	<u>\$ (2,866)</u>
Net due to affiliates		

In May 2013, JHBMC and JHHS entered into a long-term Promissory Note in the amount of \$10.0 million. The Promissory Note carries a variable interest rate based on the one-month LIBOR plus a spread of 0.71%. Interest payments will be made at the end of each month. The rate was approximately 0.12% for the year ended June 30, 2013. Principal payments are made annually in May from 2014 through 2027, and range from \$545 thousand to \$915 thousand.

On June 30, 2013, JHBMC and JHHS entered into a long-term Promissory Note in the amount of \$3.0 million, with a fixed interest rate of 3.00%. The Promissory Note is structured as a term note and comes due in 2023. Interest payments will be paid semi-annually in May and November.

In August 2013, JHBMC and JHHS entered into a long-term Promissory Note in the amount of \$47.7 million, with a fixed interest rate of 5.28%. The Promissory Note will fund construction of a new Cancer Center and expansion of the Emergency Department on the JHBMC campus. Interest payments will be paid semi-annually in May and November. Principal payments will be made annually in May starting in 2040, and range from \$7.8 million to \$13.6 million.

As of June 30, 2013, total maturities of notes payable to JHHS during the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

<i>(in thousands)</i>		
2014	\$	545
2015		565
2016		590
2017		610
2018		645
Thereafter		10,070
	<u>\$</u>	<u>13,025</u>

Included in the amounts due from affiliates in the accompanying Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 is a Note Receivable from Johns Hopkins Medical Services Corporation for \$2.0 million and \$2.6 million, respectively. The Note Receivable bears no interest with annual payments of \$656.0 thousand through June 30, 2016.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2013 and 2012

Broadway Services, Inc. ("BSI"), a related organization, is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Dome Corporation. The Dome Corporation is owned equally by JHHS and JHU. BSI provides JHBMC with various services including security, housekeeping, escort and transportation. During 2013 and 2012, JHBMC incurred costs of approximately \$6.7 million for these services. JHBMC had accounts payable to BSI of approximately \$259 thousand and \$312 thousand as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. These amounts are included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the accompanying Balance Sheets.

JHBMC pays ground and space rent and ground maintenance costs to FSK Land Corporation, a related organization. During 2013 and 2012, JHBMC incurred costs of \$2.1 million and \$1.6 million, respectively, for these services.

13. Contracts, Commitments and Contingencies

JHBMC has agreements with JHU, under which JHU provides medical administration and educational services, conducts medical research programs, provides patient care medical services, and provides certain other administrative and technical support services through the physicians employed by The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine ("JHUSOM"). Compensation for providing medical administration and educational services is paid to JHU by JHBMC; funding for services in conducting medical research is paid from grant funds and by JHBMC; compensation for patient care medical care services is derived from billings to patients (or third-party payors) by JHU; and compensation for other support services is paid to JHU by JHBMC. The aggregate amount of purchased services incurred by JHBMC under these agreements was \$51.8 million and \$44.6 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

JHBMC also has an agreement with JHU under which JHU recruits and pays interns and resident physicians who furnish services to JHBMC on a rotating and nonrotating basis. Included in purchased services expense in the accompanying Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets for services under this agreement is \$5.3 million for each of the year ended June 30, 2013 and \$5.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 for physicians providing services on a rotating basis and \$3.7 million and \$4.1 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively for physicians providing services on a nonrotating basis.

Additionally, JHBMC is leasing space to JHU. Payments totaled \$2.9 million and \$3.1 million for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and have been recorded as a reduction of purchased services.

JHBMC provides departmental support for Chiefs of Service based on personal recruitment agreements between JHBMC, JHUSOM and the respective Chief of Service. These commitments to the department are conditional to the extent the Chief of Service remains in the position. Future expected payments related to agreements currently in place were \$4.2 million and \$5.6 million at June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. In 2012, JHBMC also transferred \$4.5 million to JHUSOM as support for the renal program. This transfer is presented as other net assets released from restrictions on the statement of operations and changes in net assets.

Amounts due from JHU for liabilities previously paid on behalf of JHU by JHBMC were \$1.0 million at June 30, 2013, and are presented on the Balance Sheets as due from others. Amounts due to JHU for current operations, net of liabilities previously paid on behalf of JHU by JHBMC, were \$1.8 million at June 30, 2012, and are presented as other accrued expenses on the Balance Sheet.

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2013 and 2012

JHBMC serves as the guarantor on a loan agreement between JHCP and MHHEFA. The terms of the Guarantee Agreement between JHBMC and MHHEFA require JHBMC to guarantee \$501.0 thousand plus any outstanding interest charges and attorney fees in the event of default by JHCP. The principal of the loan is repaid in monthly installments, which began on June 15, 2001, and is due on July 1, 2014.

Commitments for leases that do not meet the criteria for capitalization are classified as operating leases with related rentals charged to operations as incurred. The following is a schedule by year of future minimum lease payments under operating leases as of June 30, 2013, that have initial or remaining lease terms in excess of one year:

(in thousands)

2014	\$	2,394
2015		2,422
2016		2,369
2017		2,317
2018		2,356

Rental expense for all operating leases for the years ended June 30, 2013 and 2012 amounted to \$5.1 million.

14. Functional Expenses

JHBMC provides general health care services to residents within its geographic location. Expenses related to providing these services for the years ended June 30 consisted of the following:

(in thousands)

	2013	2012
Health care services	\$ 468,719	\$ 448,534
General and administrative services	<u>69,742</u>	<u>63,872</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 538,461</u>	<u>\$ 512,406</u>

15. Subsequent Events

JHBMC has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through September 27, 2013, which is the date the financial statements were issued.

Supplemental Financial Information



Report of Independent Auditors on Supplemental Financial Information

To the Board of Trustees of
Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.

We have audited the financial statements of Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center (“JHBMC”) as of June 30, 2013 and 2012 and for the year then ended and our report thereon appears on page 1 of this document. That audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. The information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves and other additional procedures, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. The information is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the financial statements rather than to present the results of operations of the individual entities and is not a required part of the financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the results of operations, of the individual entities.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

September 27, 2013

Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, Inc.
Supplemental Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

	2013					2012						
	Acute Care Hospital	Johns Hopkins Bayview Care Center	Restricted Gifts and Grant Programs	Other Specialty Programs	Inter-Divisional Eliminations	Total	Acute Care Hospital	Johns Hopkins Bayview Care Center	Restricted Gifts and Grant Programs	Other Specialty Programs	Inter-Divisional Eliminations	Total
Operating revenues												
Patient service revenue before bad debts expense	\$ 451,265	\$ 39,809	\$ -	\$ 29,386	\$ (1,877)	\$ 518,583	\$ 434,925	\$ 40,278	\$ -	\$ 32,209	\$ (1,925)	\$ 505,487
Provision for bad debts	27,866	1,314	-	109	-	29,289	26,344	1,416	-	173	-	27,933
Net patient service revenue	423,399	38,495	-	29,277	(1,877)	489,294	408,581	38,862	-	32,036	(1,925)	477,554
Other revenue	7,007	789	15,633	19,982	-	43,411	7,528	809	17,217	21,149	-	46,703
Investment Income	1,258	-	-	-	-	1,258	1,484	-	-	-	-	1,484
Net assets released from restrictions	554	-	-	-	-	554	284	-	-	-	-	284
Total operating revenues	432,218	39,284	15,633	49,259	(1,877)	534,517	417,877	39,671	17,217	53,185	(1,925)	526,025
Operating expenses												
Salaries, wages and benefits	203,859	22,532	7,964	20,035	-	254,390	195,934	22,177	9,169	19,964	-	247,244
Purchased services	137,259	11,690	5,479	22,002	(1,877)	174,553	119,009	11,518	5,557	24,265	(1,925)	158,424
Supplies and other	68,075	6,340	2,041	7,635	-	84,091	65,942	6,660	2,342	7,493	-	82,437
Interest	257	22	-	20	-	299	254	22	-	23	-	299
Depreciation and amortization	23,564	894	149	521	-	25,128	22,490	862	149	501	-	24,002
Total operating expenses	433,014	41,478	15,633	50,213	(1,877)	538,461	403,629	41,239	17,217	52,246	(1,925)	512,406
Income from operations	(796)	(2,194)	-	(954)	-	(3,944)	14,248	(1,568)	-	939	-	13,619
Nonoperating revenues and expenses												
Interest expense on swap agreements	(2,368)	(459)	-	(25)	-	(2,852)	(2,486)	(482)	-	(26)	-	(2,994)
Change in market values of swap agreements	4,768	-	-	-	-	4,768	(5,847)	-	-	-	-	(5,847)
Realized/Unrealized gains (losses) on investments	1,179	-	-	-	-	1,179	(376)	-	-	-	-	(376)
Loss on advance refunding of debt	(311)	-	-	-	-	(311)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Excess of revenues over expenses	2,472	(2,653)	-	(979)	-	(1,160)	5,539	(2,050)	-	913	-	4,402
Contributions from affiliates	-	-	-	-	-	-	200	-	-	-	-	200
Change in funded status of defined benefit plans	30,599	-	-	-	-	30,599	(50,847)	-	-	-	-	(50,847)
Total change in unrestricted net assets	33,071	(2,653)	-	(979)	-	29,439	(45,108)	(2,050)	-	913	-	(46,245)
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets												
Gifts, grants and bequests	-	-	848	-	-	848	-	-	1,073	-	-	1,073
Net assets released from restrictions for operations	-	-	(554)	-	-	(554)	-	-	(284)	-	-	(284)
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,500)	-	-	(4,500)
Total change in temporarily restricted net assets	-	-	294	-	-	294	-	-	(3,711)	-	-	(3,711)
Changes in permanently restricted net assets												
Gifts, grants and bequests	-	-	(49)	-	-	(49)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total change in permanently restricted net assets	-	-	(49)	-	-	(49)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	33,071	(2,653)	245	(979)	-	29,684	(45,108)	(2,050)	(3,711)	913	-	(49,956)
Net assets												
Beginning of the year	(946)	9,708	7,171	13,115	-	29,048	44,162	11,758	10,882	12,202	-	79,004
End of year	\$ 32,125	\$ 7,055	\$ 7,416	\$ 12,136	\$ -	\$ 58,732	\$ (946)	\$ 9,708	\$ 7,171	\$ 13,115	\$ -	\$ 29,048